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Notice of Filing 
Tentative Subdivision Plat and Minor Variance  

SD-01-24 & VR-02-24 March 8, 2024 

The Planning Division has received the following APPLICATION. Please provide any comments you may 
have on this project to Liz Olmstead, 541-917-7640 or liz.olmstead@albanyoregon.gov. The deadline for 
submission of written comments is 5:00 p.m. on March 22, 2024. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Tentative Partition Plat for a nine-lot subdivision and a minor variance for a 

setback reduction.  

Review Body: Staff Review (Type I-L)  

Property Owner/Applicant: Scott Lepman, Glorietta Bay, LLC, 100 Ferry Street NW, Albany, OR  
97321 

Applicant’s Representative Laura LaRoque, Udell Engineering & Land Surveying, LLC, 63 E. Ash Street, 
Lebanon, OR 97355 

Address/Location: 2949 Gibson Hill Road NW 

Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-35AD; Tax Lot 400 

Zoning: RS-10 (Residential Single Dwelling Unit District) 

Comprehensive Plan: Low Density Residential 

Overlay District: N/A 

Total Land Area: 0.95 acres 

Prior Land Use Approvals:  None 

Public Notice Period 
The City of Albany has received the application for Tentative Subdivision Plat and Minor Variance as referenced 
above. We are mailing notice of the application to property owners within 300 feet of the proposed 
development. We invite your written comments to be considered when staff decides on this application. Your 
comments must relate to the approval standards listed below. The deadline for submission of written comments 
is 5:00 p.m. on March 22, 2024, 14 days from the date the City mails the notice of filing.  

We have attached a location map and site plan. All application materials are available for review in person at 
the Planning Division, and copies can be obtained for a minimal charge. Should you wish to discuss this case 
with a planner, please contact Liz Olmstead, project planner, at 541-917-7640. Submit any written comments 
to the Planning Division; PO Box 490, Albany, OR 97321 or by email to liz.olmstead@albanyoregon.gov. Any 
person submitting written comments will receive a copy of the notice of decision of the application. 

The proposed subdivision and minor variance must comply with review criteria contained in the Albany 
Development Code (ADC or Code) Article 2 and 11 outlined below.  The City may attach conditions of 
approval to the application to ensure that the proposal will conform to the applicable review criteria. 
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mailto:liz.olmstead@albanyoregon.gov
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Approval Standards for This Request 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180) 
(1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot 

and block standards of this Article.  

(2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code.  

(3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in accordance 
with this Code.  

(4) The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the 
time of development.  

(5) The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time 
of development.   

(6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Minor Variance Review Criteria (ADC 2.696) 
(1) The Minor Variance is not requested to avoid a land use review process or increase density; AND 

(2) The need for the Minor Variance is created by the unusual configuration of the property, to protect 
natural features, due to the location of an existing structure on the site, or the site is an infill or 
redevelopment site less than one acre with development on both sides; AND 

(3) The Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to address the unusual circumstance, generally no more 
than 10 percent from a numeric standard, and the request is still consistent with the purpose of the 
zoning district and any applicable overlay districts. 

Additional review standards for this Tentative Partition Plat application are found in ADC 
Articles 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12, and 22 

Attachments: Location Map and Tentative Partition Plat Drawings 



±

\\co
a.ci

tyo
falb

any
.ne

t\h
om

e$\
lizo

\De
skt

op\
Loc

atio
n M

ap.
mx

d

0 100 200 30050
Feet

Date: 2/16/2024     Map Source: City of Albany

2949 Gibson Hill Road
Location / Zoning Map

RS-10

Su
nn

y L
n.

Pu
lve

r L
n.

La
ur

a V
ist

a D
r.

Ravenwood Dr.

17th Ave.

Subject Property

Gibson Hill Road



(N88°08'06"W 198.09')

(
S
0
1
°
4
7
'
0
7
"
W

 
2
0
8
.
4
4
'
)

(S88°03'46"E 198.09')

(
S
0
1
°
4
7
'
0
7
"
W

 
2
0
8
.
7
0
'
)

2876 S.F.

LOT : 1

1518 S.F.

LOT : 2

1518 S.F.

LOT : 3

2126 S.F.

LOT : 4

2126 S.F.

LOT : 5

1518 S.F.

LOT : 6

14984 S.F.

LOT : 8

3
7
.
7
6
'

3
8
.
0
0
'

75.92'

2
0
.
0
0
'

75.92'

75.92'

2
0
.
0
0
'

75.92'

2
8
.
0
0
'

75.92'

2
8
.
0
0
'

2
8
.
0
0
'

2
0
.
0
0
'

75.92'

2
0
.
0
0
'

186.09'

1
1
7
.
9
0
'

2
8
.
0
0
'

2
0
.
0
0
'

2
8
.
0
0
'

2
0
.
0
0
'

2
0
.
0
0
'

3
7
.
7
6
'

110.17'

9
0
.
5
4
'

110.17'

2126 S.F.

LOT : 7

2
8
.
0
0
'

75.92'

75.92'

2
6
.
7
1
'

10021 S.F.

LOT : 9

9
0
.
3
9
'

9
1
.
3
7
'

2
8
.
0
0
'

T
E
N

T
A
T
I
V
E
 
P
L
A
T

C1.1

D
A
T
E
:

P
R
O

J
E
C
T
:

D
R
A
W

N
 
B
Y
:

C
H

E
C
K
E
D

 
B
Y
:

U
D

E
L
L
 
E
N

G
I
N

E
E
R
I
N

G

A
N

D

L
A
N

D
 
S
U

R
V
E
Y
I
N

G
,
 
L
L
C

6
3
 
E
A
S
T
 
A
S
H

 
S
T
.

L
E
B
A
N

O
N

,
 
O

R
E
G

O
N

 
9
7
3
5
5

(
5
4
1
)
 
4
5
1
-
5
1
2
5
 
P
H

.

(
5
4
1
)
 
4
5
1
-
1
3
6
6
 
F
A
X

T
E
N

T
A
T
I
V
E
 
S
U

B
D

I
V
I
S
I
O

N

S
U

N
N

Y
 
L
A
N

E
 
T
O

W
N

H
O

M
E
S

M
A
P
 
1
0
S
-
4
W

-
3
5
A
D

T
A
X
 
L
O

T
 
4
0
0

A
L
B
A
N

Y
,
 
O

R
E
G

O
N

C
L
I
E
N

T
:

G
L
O

R
I
E
T
T
A
 
B
A
Y
,
 
L
L
C

1
0
0
 
F
E
R
R
Y
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 
N

W

A
L
B
A
N

Y
,
 
O

R
E
G

O
N

 
9
7
3
2
1

(
5
4
1
)
 
9
2
8
-
9
3
9
0

F
E
B
R
U

A
R
Y
 
1
3
,
 
2
0
2
4

2
3
-
2
1
9
 
L
E
P
M

A
N

 
S
U

N
N

Y
 
L
A
N

E

B
S
V
,
 
M

L
M

B
S
V

SCALE:  SEE  BARSCALE

PLAN REVISIONS DATE

Sheet

THIS PLAN SET IS FOR

PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.

NOT TO BE USED FOR

CONSTRUCTION.

S
U

N
N

Y
 
L
A
N

E
 
N

W

(
E
)
 
3
0
'
 
R
/
W

)

UDELL ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, LLC

63 E. ASH STREET

LEBANON, OREGON 97355

(541) 451-5125

UDELL ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, LLC

63 E. ASH STREET

LEBANON, OREGON 97355

(541) 451-5125

SURVEYOR

CIVIL ENGINEER

DESIGN TEAM

GROSS LAND AREA: 0.95± ACRES

RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION: 0.06 ± ACRES

NET LAND AREA:  0.89 ± ACRES

PROJECT AREA SUMMARY
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20'0

1 INCH

(P) 12.0' PUBLIC
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ACCESS EASEMENT

(P) 10.0' PUE
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R/W

DEDICATION

(E) 30.00'

R/W

(P) 24.00'

HALF STREET

(P) 3.29' SHARED

ACCESS &

UTILITY EASEMENT

UDELL ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, LLC

63 E. ASH STREET

LEBANON, OREGON 97355

(541) 451-5125

LAND USE PLANNER

(P) PRIVATE 6.00'

DRAINAGE

EASEMENT

FOR LOTS 1-9

30.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMITH 2983 GIBSON HILL RD NW MAP 10S-4W-35AD TL 301 RS-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
MARSHALL 1780 SUNNY LANE NW MAP 10S-4W-35AD TL 300 RS-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEHR 2909 GIBSON HILL RD NW MAP 10S-4W-35AD TL 500 RS-10
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